

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 23, 2022 5:26 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #122 (“Third-Party Delivery of Alcohol Beverages”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Christopher Fine</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Steven Ward and Levi Mendyk</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA149</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #122 (“THIRD-PARTY DELIVERY OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT1

 I. The Initiative violates the single subject requirement.....1

 A. The Initiative preserves the “separate and distinct” subjects of regulation—the central issue of this measure—of beer and other alcohol beverages sold at retail and thus violates the single subject requirement.1

 1. The Court and the General Assembly have embraced “separate and distinct” as it relates to regulation of different forms of alcohol.2

 2. Other statutory references to “separate and distinct” do not render this reference to that standard meaningless.....7

 3. The separate regulatory treatment of retail beer and other alcohol beverages will not bring the legislature to its knees.7

 4. The legislature’s preservation of “separate and distinct” treatment of beer and other alcohol beverages sold at retail remains meaningful, despite legislative changes to other sectors of the industry.....8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colo. Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 585, 597 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<i>Creacy v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 366 P.2d 384, 387 (Colo. 1961).....	4
<i>Freeman v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1290, 1296 (D.Kan. 2005)	4
<i>MacArthur v. Sierota</i> , 221 P.2d 346, 350 (Colo. 1950).....	6, 10
<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 2021 CO 17, ¶28, 482 P.3d 422	8
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 867 P.2d 880, 885 (Colo. 1994)	9
<i>Purcell v. Poor Sisters of St. Francis Seraph</i> , 364 P.2d 184, 184-185 (Colo. 1961)	3
<i>Woods v. People</i> , 397 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1964).....	3, 4, 5

Statutes

C.R.S. § 44-4-102	5
C.R.S. § 44-4-102(2).....	2, 4, 6, 7
C.R.S. §§ 44-3-301(3)(a)(I), -406(4), 407(1)(c) (licenses); -413(9), -414(4), -428..	7

Other Authorities

2019 Sess. Laws, ch. 1, p. 1, §1	4
2020 Sess. Laws, ch. 67, p. 270, § 3.....	5
Webster’s International Dictionary 651 (1993).....	4
